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This copy is granted free of charge for the private usg of the person to whom it is issued.
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An appeal against this order lies with the Custormps, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate
Tribunal in terms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Cugtoms Act, 1962 on payment of 7.5% of the
amount demanded where duty or duty and penalty &re in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone
is in dispute. It shall be filed within three months frofn the date of communication of this order. The
appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the Custorgs, Central Excise and Service Tax Appellate as
per the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise afd Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982.
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It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicatin
of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicpting Authority attains the status of “functus
officid as held by Honble CESTAT, Mumbai in decision in the case of M/s Knowledge
Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide Order No. A/86617-
86619/2018 dated 31.05.2018.

Authority stands alienated with the conclusion
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In case where an order is passed by bunching seviral show cause notices on an identical issue
against the same party, separate appeal may be filed|in each case.
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The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs (Appeals) Rules,
1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule 2 of rule 3 rules ibid.
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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/- in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the penalty
imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or less, (ii) Rs. 5000/- in
case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (i)
Rs. 10000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty Lakhs, is required to be paid through
a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant registrar of the Banch of the Tribunal on a branch of
any nationalized bank located at the place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be
attached to the Appeal.
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Once copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this order
attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under Schedule item 6 of
the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.




'BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE

M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd., (}
address at Office No 28, Ambika Terrace, 1

IAN: AAACO03043J), having registered
st Floor, 66/4 Clive Cross Lane, Dana

Bunder, Masjid (East) Mumbai-400009 (Hereinafter referred to as the Customs

Broker/CB) holder of Customs Broker
Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai undj
regulation 7(2) of CBLR, 2018] and as such

License No. 11/887, issued by the
br regulations of CHALR, 1984, [Now

they are bound by the regulations and

conditions stipulated therein.

2.
Pvt. Ltd. was received from SIIB(X), ACC, M

role of the CB, M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft

umbai, wherein inter alia following was

An offence report with respect to the

informed: -

2.1.

it was revealed that various export firms 1

Information was received by the DRI| MZU, Mumbai, that from investigation

heluding M/s Janman Lifestyle Pvt Ltd

(IEC - 0314034366) were procuring fake purchase bills against the export
consignments from one Mr. Suhel Ans i, through fake firms floated by him.

Searches were conducted at the premises of Suhel Ansari, which led to the recovery

of copies of bogus bills in the names of se eral companies issued by him.

2.2. Office premises of Shri Suhel Ansafi

Chunnwala Building, 38-Kolsa Street, Pyd.
by DRI on 14.08.2015. During the course
incriminating records/documents, three |
rubber stamps were recovered.

2.3. Statement of Shri Suhel Parvez An
employee of Shri Suhel Parvez Ansari
Mumbai, wherein they inter-alia stated t

export firms including M/s Vaishnavi Ex

Lifestyle Pvt Ltd. Shri Shaikh MohanunedT

, situated at Room No. 30, 4th Floor,
honic, Mumbai -400003, were searched
of search of the said premises, certain

aptops and one hard disk and various

ri and Shri Shaikh Mohammed Arshad

s
‘:Iere recorded on 24.08.2015 by DRI,

hat they supplied fake invoices to the
rts and Imports Co. and M/s Janman

rshad stated that there were about 22

firms in whose name fake invoices were isfued by them.

2.4. During the course of investigation,

the scrutiny of documents provided by
emerged that goods had been cleared and
what has been declared to Indian Customn]

also adopted the similar modus-operandi

2.5. DRI, MZU, Mumbai forwarded the

of India, Dubai, UAE, who vide their 1&1,:I

1 enquired with the Consulate General
dated 08.03.2018 reported that from
Federal Customs Authority, Dubai it
unit values had been much lower than

s. As per DRI the instant exporter has

case to the SIIB(X)/ACC, Mumbai for

carrying out further investigation. The dethils of exporters including M/s Janman

Lifestyle Pvt Ltd who have claimed undu

and exporting cheaper materials to justify

. drawback by overvaluing the exports

the value of the exported goods. In the

I




said case, fake invoices obtained from Shri Suhel Ansari by the exporter, showing

the higher purchase price were submitted.

2.6. During the course of investigation, SIIB(X), ACC, Mumbai issued various
summons by post to Shri Uday Bharat Desai, Shri Tushar Ashwin Bhatt and
Rahul Kanaiyalal Gandhi, directors of M/s., Janman Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd. (IEC-
0314034366) however, all summons were returned back with postal remark
"Unclaimed /Left".

2.7. Efforts were made to deliver the summons by hand to Shri Tusar Ashwin
Bhatt, Proprietor of M/s. Janman Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd. at his address, "C/3-22,
Pramod CHS, Chaittranjan Nagar, Rajawadi, Ghatkopar East, Mumbai-400067",
on 04.06.2019, however, it was found that Shri Tusar Ashwin Bhatt was not

residing at the given address and the said building is under re-construction.

2.8. Summons were issued to Shri Faiyaz [smail Anware who vide his statement
dated 10.03.2022 stated that he works as freight forwarder and that Shri Uday
Desai has approached him for export related work. He used to collect all export
related documents from exporter and gave them to CHA. He visited M/s. Janman
Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd. office, personally and completed the KYC, Further he stated
that he has no idea from where exporter purchases the goods, exporter used to
prepare all export related documents. He further stated that as and when required,
the exporter submitted /showed the samples of the consignments exported by them

and he used to give the same to CHA.

2.9. During investigation, the details of exports made by the exporter M/s
Janman Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd., were retrieved from the ICES System. It was found
that for the period from 2012-2016, the exporter made total exports under 59
Shipping Bills and availed total drawback of Rs.33.10 lakh, by way of

overvaluation.

2.10. From scrutiny of the Shipping Bills filed by the exporter M/s Janman
Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd., it was found that the Customs Broker, M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt.
Ltd, (11/887) had cleared consignments under 04 Shipping Bills of the exporter.

2.11 From perusal of the statement dated 01.07.2016 of Shri Suryabhan Eknath
Dhurphate, Proprietor of M/s. Sanket Overseas, Navi Mumbai, who was the
logistics provider and was involved in clearing the consignments through CHA,
M/s. Indo Foreign Agents, recorded before the DRI, MZU, it was revealed that
usually the cost and expenses incurred on the export material was only around
35% of the drawback amount. He also stated that the benefits availed by them and
the exporter was to the extent of 65%. This was the modus operandi, which was
adopted by all such exporters including this exporter, who were exporting the

goods on the basis of fake supplier's invoice.

t=2



2.12. Further from the investigation, it 3

Domestic Tariff Area (DTA) without

manufacturing, production, or using im

therein were available. Hence it could not

been paid or otherwise. During investigati

details in respect of manufacturing, produs

the impugned exported goods, though he
presented himself for recording of his

investigation that necessary ingredient of

"f1) Drawback Rule, 1995 is attracted i

ppears that goods were procured from

any invoices, so no details of its

ported material or excisable material

I:: ascertained whether any duties have

, exporter could not produce any such
ttion or use of any imported material in
was having enough opportunity as he
dtatement. Therefore, it appears from

L
W]

econd proviso to Rule 3 is not fulfilled.

n this case which does not permit any

amount of drawback in such cases where no duty has been paid. Rule 3 of the

Drawback Rules 1995 reads as under;

"Rule 3. Drawback - (1) Subject to provisions of -

Provided further that no drawback shall be

(i) if the said goods are produced or manuf

allowed:

hctured, using imported materials or

excisable materials in respect of which duties have not been paid."

2.13.

From the investigations made b

;' DRI, MZU and the investigations

conducted by SIIB(X), ACC, Mumbai the following facts appears that;

i. The exporter M/s. Janman Lifestyles

Bills and availed total drawback amou

valuation.
ii. that excess drawback amount of Rs.

exporter.

iii. M/s. Janman Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd. (IEC

o4

bogus invoices from Shri Suhel Ansari
iv. Goods of inferior quality were proc

invoice.

v. Incorrect transactions were shown to b

Pvt. Ltd. made exports vide 59 Shipping

ht of Rs 33.10 Lakhs, by way of over

$3.10 Lakhs is already disbursed to the

- 0314034366) has procured fake and
affecting the exports.

d from the local market without any

e made with the fake suppliers, whose

invoices were raised by Shri Suhel Ansartfi. This was done to conceal the actual

transactions and give cover to the bogus
There was no physical movement of the goods, against the fake invoice

Vi.
raised by Shri Suhel Ansari.

vii. The exported goods were procured fr

quality and having low value. Hence it aj

M/s. Janman Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd. (IEC-

and only done for the purpose of fraud

2.14.

It is found from the investigation

transactions.

¢m local market which were of inferior
bpeared, that the impugned export by
314034366) was grossly overvalued

nt claim of drawback.

that Customs Broker M/s. O.K. Cargo




Craft Pvt. Ltd, facilitated the clearance of 04 consignments / Shipping Bills out of
the total 59 Shipping Bills of the said exporter. During investigation, no one from
M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd (11/887) appeared before SIIB(X), ACC to record

their statement.

2.15. The CHA is an agent of exporter and works on behalf of the exporter. He
also takes authorization to work on behalf of exporter. All CHAs are fully aware
that omission and commission by the exporter, affects working image of the CHA.
It is a business practice, that CHA knows on whose behalf they are working, as
CHA can face investigation for omission and commission at any time. As per CHA
Regulation, a CHA also requires to know their client. Even in the absence of such
requirement it is business practice that the CHA knows on whose behalf they are

working as the relation between CHA and exporter is a long time relation.

2.16 Unlike retail business where customer comes to retail shop and transaction
concludes in a moment, the relationship between CHA and exporter is on a long-
term relationship, so it is not possible that CHA does not know the exporter. The
CHA had been dealing with such individuals to collect documents and collect goods
and must have raised his fees from the same source. It is also not possible for CHA

to deal with non-existing persons.

2.17 This is a case where the real culprit was very well existing and also dealing
with CHA. The exports were fictitious, as Purchase Bills were also fictitious. Actual
movements of goods are always under cover of Challan and Invoices. There are
some other requirements of local Government which prevent movement of goods
without documentation. It is also unlikely that CHA has been receiving goods
based on fictitious Bills and he was not aware at all. Further, the CHA has
responsibility to guide exporter and inform about the requirement that only in
certain cases, both types of Drawbacks can be claimed by the exporter. Had the
CHA seen these documents relating to meeting the criteria to claim both types of
Drawbacks and checked the correctness of relevant declaration, such fraudulent
export could not have been possible. The CHA M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd
(11/887), in his letter dated 06.05.2022 has not clarified whether exporter’s
address was verified physically and whether all export related documents were
carefully verified. Since fraud of drawback has been committed, therefore, it
appears that CHA has not done the KYC and did not verify exporter’'s antecedents.
Therefore, it seems that M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. has connived with the
exporter in claiming undue drawback, overvaluation and mis-declaration i.r.o. the
subject goods and defrauding the government. Therefore, under the facts and
circumstances, it appears that CHA has actively connived with the exporter in

claiming undue Drawback and over valuing the export goods and mis-declaring in



the Shipping Bill. While conniving with tHe exporter, they did not care to follow
the obligation imposed through Regulation}s and the Customs Act, 1962,

2 18 In view of the above facts, it is eviddnt that the CB was working in a seriously
negligent manner and was in violation of {the obligations casted upon them under
the CBLR,2018. By their acts of omission|and commission it appears that the said
CB has violated Regulation 10(d}, 10(e}, lﬁfﬂ, 10(k), 10(n) & 10(g) of the CBLR, 2018
and rendered themselves for penal action|under Regulations 14, 17 & 18 of CBLR,
2018.

Legal Provision of the CBLR, 2018:-

Regulation 10 (d) of the CBLR, 20{8:- “A Customs broker shall advise his
client to comply with the provisions of I'ue Act, other allied Acts and the rules and
regulations thereof, and in case of noi-compliance, shall bring the matter to the
notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Custorms or Assistant Commissioner of
Customs, as the case may be;”

Regulation 10 (e) of the CBLR, 201

diligence to ascertain the correctness ¢f any information which he imparts to a

.. “A Customs broker shall exercise due

client with reference to any work relatgd to clearance of cargo or baggage;”

Regulation 10 (f) of the CBLR, 201

information contained in any order,|instruction or public notice relating to

.. " A Customs broker shall not withhold

clearance of cargo or baggage issugd by the Customs authorities, as the

case may be, from a client who is ertitled to such information,”

Regulation 10 (k) of the CBLR, 20[8:- " A Customs broker shall maintain
upto date records such as bill entry, shipping bill, transhipment
application, etc. and all correspondence and other papers relating to his
business as Customs Broker anf also accounts including financial
transactions in an orderly and itemised manner as may be specified by the
Deputy Commissioner of Customs of Assistant Commissioner of Customs,

as the case may be; and keep them purrent;”

Regulation 10 (n) of the CBLR, R018: “A Customs Broker shall verify
correctness of Importer Exporter Cod¢ (IEC) number, Goods and Services Tax
Identification Number (GSTIN), identity of his client and functioning of his client
at the declared address by using relfuble, independent, authentic documents,
data or information;”
Regulation 10 (g) of the CBLR, 2(18:- “A Customs Broker shall co-operate
with the Customs authorities and shall join investigations promptly in the event

of an inquiry against them or their employees”.

3. SUSPENSION/REVOCATION OF LICENSE: In view of the facts stated above,
CB, M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd (11/B87) was found liable for their acts of




omission and commission leading to contraventions of the provision under
Regulation 10(d), 10(e), 10(f), 10(k), 10(n) & 10(qg) of CBLR, 2018. Therefore, prima
facie, it appeared that the CB failed to fulfil their responsibilities as per provisions
of regulations of CBLR, 2018. Hence the licence of CB was put under immediate
suspension vide Order No. 58/2022-23 dated 28.12.2022. The Suspension of CB
License was revoked vide Order No.70/2022-23 dated 25.01.2023 under Regulation
16(2) of the CBLR, 2018 passed by the Principal Commissioner of Customs(G), NCH.

4, SHOW CAUSE NOTICE: M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd (11/887) was issued
a Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 37,/2022-23 dated 27.02.2023 asking them to show

cause as to why the licence bearing no. 11/887 issued to them should not be
revoked and security deposited should not be forfeited and/or penalty should not
be imposed upon them under Regulation 14 read with Regulation 17 & 18 of the
CBLR, 2018, for their failure to comply with the provisions of CBLR, 2018, as
elaborated in the Show Cause Notice. They were also directed to appear for a
personal hearing and to produce proof of evidence/documents if any, in their
defence to Shri Chitte Yogesh Sugdeo, Deputy Commissioner of Customs who was
appointed an inquiry officer to conduct inquiry under regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018.

Shri Chitte Yogesh Sugdeo, DC had informed that he was already appointed
as IO in another departmental Inquiry therefore Shri Vivek Anand, DC, APSC was
appointed as 10 on 21.03.2023.

Shri Vivek Anand, DC, APSC submitted that PH was held on 25.04.2023. Next
hearing was held on 15.05.2023 whereby CB submitted written submission dated
25.04.2023. Another PH was given to the CB, M/s. O.K. Cargo and exporter M/s.
Janman Lifestyle Pvt. Ltd. on 19.05.2023. However, CB replied vide e-mail dated
19.05.2023 and requested to postpone the hearing but exporter did not appear for
hearing and cross-examination. Further, Shri Vivek Anand, DC submitted that he
was on EOL to participate in a fellowship in Germany from 01.07.2023 to
31.03.2024. Therefore, Inquiry Officer was changed and Shri Ramdas Kale, DC
was appointed as new [0 on 20.09.2023.

5. INQUIRY REPORT :-
Inquiry Officer Shri Ramdas Kale, DC submitied Inquiry Report dated

03.11.2023, wherein, the charges against CB M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd
(11/887) i.e. violation of Regulation 10(d}, 10(e), 10(f), 10(k), 10(n) & 10(q) of CBLR,
2018 were held as ‘ Proved’.

5.2 10 submitted, that personal hearing was granted to the CB on 12.10.2023. Mr.
Yogesh Bhanushali (G+ Card holder and Power of Attorney for the said CHA firm),
Mr. R. K Tomar, Advocate and Authorized Representative and Mr. Gaurav Sarfare,

Junior Advocate appeared in respect of Inquiry Proceedings against the said CB.



5.3 CB Submissions:

produced by the exporter M/s Janman Life

stated that there is nothing on record that th

CB submitted thI’

3

the issue is relating to fake invoices
les Pvt. Ltd. (IEC- 0314034366). They

le CB has not advised the exporter and

abetted the exporter by declaring incorrect falue. They further added that, there is

nothing on record that the CB has not ex¢rcised due diligence to ascertain the

correctness of any information and /or th

imparted to his client with reference to any
They submitted that the allegation is based

record in the SCN to suggest that the CB

instructions and Public Notices regarding

physical verification of exporter's addre

documents, CB stated that it is but natu

e relevant declaration which he has
work related to the clearance of cargo.
bn assumption and there is nothing on
lid not inform the exporter about the

claiming of Drawback. In respect of

and verification of export related

that CB has to carefully verify the

documents, he added that address was infa¢t physically verified and found to be in

existence at the address mentioned in the HYC documents. Further regarding non

appearance of the CB in the hearing beforg¢ the Investigation Agency, they stated

that the summons were issued for producti

n of export related documents and the

said documents were submitted to the Officg of SIIB (X), ACC vide their letter dated

06.05.2022. They further added that the correctness of IEC, and other details along

with the antecedents of the exporter have Been verified and the documents in this

respect have been submitted to the Departrnjent including the Investigating Agency.

He further added that there is no period be

rond the period of 05 years (other than

those where such export/import are under some scheme where a Bond is

submitted) that any CB can be expected to

of import and export. In respect of ng

Investigation Agency, they submitted thag

interrogated, they could have been called ag

them again, so he did not appear before the

preserve any documents in such cases
n-appearance of the CB before the
in case the CB was required to be
ain, SIIB(X) did not feel the need to call

m. They prayed for closure of the issue

and not to impose any further penalties on

5.4 COMMENTS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICE

5.4.1 Article of C -1 :- Violation of
submitted that during investigation, it w
exporter and abetted the exporter by decl
Shipping Bills against the fake invoices to
the matter to the notice of the Deputy Com1n
Commissioner of the Customs. Thus, the

exporter while filing the Shipping Bill(s) but

7

em in their written submissions.

tion 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018: ][O
noticed that CB had not advised the

ing incorrect value of the goods in the

vail undue drawback and did not bring

hissioner of the Customs or the Asistant
CB had not only properly advised the
lso abetted the wrong doer and thereby

I




failed in his duty to inform the same to the Department. Thus, 10 held that the
violation of regulation 10 (d) of CBLR 2018 by the CB is conclusively proved.

5.4.2 Article of Charge-II :- Violation of Regulation 10 (e) of CELR, 2018:

10 submitted that during investigation, it was found that if the CB had seen
documents relating to meeting the criteria to claim both types of Drawbacks and
checked the correctness of relevant declaration, such fraudulent export could not
have been possible. I0 submitted that CB did not exercise due diligence and did
not impart the information relating to Drawback Rules to the client but aided the
exporter in availing the undue drawback by overvaluing the exports, whereas in
reality cheaper material was exported. Thus, 10 held that the violation of

regulation 10 (e) of CBLR 2018 by the CB is proved.

5.4.3 Article of Charge-IIl :- Violation of Regulation 10 (f) of CBLR, 2018: [O
submitted that it is the responsibility of the CB to inform the exporter about the

instructions and the Public Notice regarding the claiming of drawback. In the said
matter, 10 found that the CB has abetted the exporter by declaring the incorrect
value of the goods in the Shipping Bills against the fake invoices to avail undue
drawback. It shows clearly that the CB has withheld the information from the
Exporter to comply with Rule 3, Rule 16 and Rule 16A of Drawback Rules, 1995.
Thus, IO submitted that the viclation of regulation 10 (f) of CBLR, 2018 by the CB

is proved.

5.4.4 Article of Charge-IV :- Violation of Regulation 10 (k) of CBLR, 2018: 10
submitted that the CB in their letter dated 06.05.2022 has not clearly brought out

whether exporter's address was physically verified and all the export related
documents were carefully verified by CHA. They have not provided any proof of
having conducted KYC and physical verification of the exporter's address. Further
during investigation, no one from CB M/s Ok Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd (11/887)
appeared in SIIB (X) office to give submissions. [0 submitted that the CB failed to
maintain records, therefore the CB did not appear before the Investigation Agency.
Thus, IO held that the violation of regulation 10 (k) of CBLR, 2018 by the CB is

proved.

5.4.5 Article of Charge-V :- Violation of Regulation 10 (n) of CELR, 2018:
10 submitted that, in the present case, M/s Ok Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd., the CB in his

letter dated 06.05.2022 has not clearly brought out whether exporter's address was
physically verified and all the export related documents were carefully verified by
CHA. They have not provided any proof of having conducted KYC and physical
verification of the exporter's address. IO submitted that the CB had not done the

KYC and did not verify the exporter's antecedents. Thus, 10 held that the viclation



e

of regulation 10 (n) of CBLR 2018 by the CE

 1s proved.

5.4.6 Article of Charge-VI :- Violation of Rggulation 10 (g) of CBLR, 2018:

IO submitted that during investigation,

duty drawback using fake invoices and CBH
abetted the exporter to avail this non-eligili
matter to the notice of the Customs Authc
10(q) of the CBLR, 2018. Thus, IO held t

CBLR 2018 by the CB is proved.

6. PERSONAL HEARING AND RECORDS

it was found that the exporter claimed
M/s Ok Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (11/887)
le duty drawback and did not bring the
rities, thereby violating the Regulation
jat the violation of regulation 10 (q) of

OF PERSONAL HEARING :-

A personal hearing was granted to

ustoms Broker on 27.12.2023. Shri

Yogesh Bhanushali, Power of Attorney holfler of the CB firm, Mrs. Dhara Vasani,

F-card holder, Shri R.K. Tomar Advoca
Lifestyle Pvt. Ltd., Mr. Gaurav Surfare,

, Mr. Udai Desai, Director, Janman

vocate appeared for personal hearing

and submitted a written submission dated|26.12.2023 and reiterated the same. In

his written submission they submitted thejfollowing:

1. CB submitted that the regulation 17 ¢f the CBLR, 2018 mandates the inquiry
proceedings to be completed within 270 days, however in the instant case 394
days (on 26.12.2023) have been taken fro

submitted that in light of this fact, the prog

m the receipt of the offence report. CB
eedings under CBLR,2018 have abated.
In this regard CB relied upon the order of fhe Hon’ Delhi High Court in the matter
of Leo Cargo Services Vs. Commr. of Clistoms Airport & General, New delhi
reported vide 2022 (382) E.L.T. 30(Del)
In defence of violation of regulation 10(d) of the CBLR,2018: CB

the Inquiry Officer that while making

i,
submitted that it was submitted before

physical verification of the office premises|of the exporter, the CB had interacted
with Shri Uday Desai and Shri Tushar Ash

company. There is nothing in the said SC

win Bhatt, the Directors of the exporter
N to suggest that the CB did not meet

the exporters, their staff and key personne] and that there was no occasion for the

CB to meet its obligation under Regulatipn 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018. There 1s
nothing on record that the CB did not advise the exporter about declaring correct
value and claiming only due drawback. There was nothing to be brought to the

notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Chistoms or Assistant Commissioner of

Customs, as the case may be, as there wag no non-compliance noticed by the CB.
tion 10(e) of the CBLR,2018: CB

every document in respect of the 04

111. In defence of violation of re
submitted that they had checked each

export consignments which were handled By him and found every detail correct as

per law. The same have been verified by tHe Customs Officers also and they have

also found everything in order and thegeafter only allowed the exports. The

valuation was also verified by the Customs pfficers and found to be fair. There were




goods represented by the invoices and the same were always checked and
examined by the Customs Officers. The CB has very diligently ascertained the
information that he had imparted to the exporter with reference to the work related
to clearance of the export cargo. Again there is nothing on record that there is any
lapse on the part of the CB on this count.

v, In defence of violation of regulation 10(f) of the CBLR,2018: CB
submitted that they had always informed all its clients including the exporter
about instructions and public notices regarding the claim of the drawback. The
allegation that the CB has abetted the exporter by declaring incorrect value of the
goods in the Shipping Bills against fake invoices to avail undue drawback is not
only incorrect, far from truth but also lack logic as the export goods and export
documents including the so-called fake invoices (which in fact are real and
genuine) were scrupulously verified and checked by the Customs Officers and
found in order. Therefore, this allegation is also only an assumption and the same
is neither correct nor proved.

v. In defence of violation of regulation 10(k) of the CBLR,2018:

The CB submitted that they have maintained the records very diligently. They had
maintained records like KYC and Shipping Bills which are being produced
herewith for verification. Further, the exports related to the present case pertain
to a period which is more than 06 years old and there is no prescribed time
limitations under the CBLR or the Customs Act, 1962 for which the CB has to
maintain the records. CB submitted that the records pertaining to Customs Act,
1962 may have to be preserved for 05 years as this is the maximum period of
limitation. Still, the relevant records, like KYC and Shipping Bills, are being

produced for verification and consideration of the Competent Authority.

CB submitted that it is alleged in its letter dated 06.05.2022, that the CB has
not clarified whether exporter's address physically verified and all export related
documents carefully verified by the CB. It is submitted that the Customs did not
ask for any specific clarification, therefore, it was not known to the CB as to
whether physical verification was to be specifically answered. Since the physical
verification of the address of the exporter was made, there was no issue about

making this specific mention in CB's letter dated 06.05.2022.

CB submitted, it was further alleged that no one appeared on behalf of the CB
in the office of the SIIB(X)/ ACC to give submissions. CB submitted that the he
was issued only one Summons to which he duly and immediately replied vide his
letter dated 06.05.2022. Since there was no second Summons issued and no effort
to contact the CB was made by the Customs Authorities, the CB was in his rights
to assume that the purpose was served as the CB had provided all the KYC
documents in respect of the exporter with its letter dated 06.05.2022.

CB further submitted that lack of seriousness shown by the Investigating
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Officers cannot be blamed on the CB as hg was always available to the Customs
Authorities and he could have been called P}f making a simple telephone call. Not
only that, the CB would have made the gxporter also available to the Customs
Investigating Agency. In any case, the CB pan make the exporter available to the

Customs any time by making a simple phone call.

vi. In defence of violation of regulatign 10(n) of the CBLR,2018:-
CB submitted that they had duly verifitd the Importer Exporter Code (IEC)
number, Goods and Services Tax Identifidation Number (GSTIN), identity of the
exporter and functioning of the exporter afjthe declared address by using reliable,
independent, authentic documents, datalor information. The KYC documents
being submitted along with this represeptation are proof that they had fully
complied with this Regulation.
CB submitted that regarding place of] business, at the time when the CB
undertook the assignment of export of the $aid 04 consignments, the exporter was
working from the declared premises. Not oply that, the Revenue itself has verified
that when the officers went for handing dver the Summons to the Director Shri
Tushar Ashwin Bhatt, the building was ugder reconstruction stage. Further, the
exporter is still available and he can come fo the office of the Competent Authority

as and when called.

vii. In defence of violation of regulation 10(q) of the CBLR,2018: CB
submitted that only one Summons was i:lued to them and at that time, he was
travelling for medical emergency as his rhother was sick. This was stated very
clearly in the letter dated 06.05.2022. (B submitted that the said Summons
required the CB to submit the KYC and export documents in respect of the
exporter, which were duly submitted by the CB along with the said letter dated
06.05.2022. In case the CB was requifed to be examined by the Customs
Authorities, issuance of another Summpns was the requirement which the
investigating Agency failed to do. Under |the circumstances, the CB cannot be

blamed for non-appearance before the Invéstigating Agency.

CB further submitted that the CB has tojwork in close proximity of the Customs
Authorities and they are always available ¢n a simple call. Any requirement of the
CB's presence before the Investigating Aggncy could have been communicated to

him and the CB would have duly complied with the same.

CB further submitted that during the ré¢levant period i.e, 2016, the IEC of the
exporter M/s. Janman Lifestyle Pvt. Ltd.| was under alert as the investigations
against the exporter were underway. The exporter always accompanied the CB and
presented himselfl with the export goods fas owner of the said goods before the
Customs Officer examining the said gopds. Therefore, the CB has not only
complied with the CBLR but also ensured|that in case any discrepancy is noticed

in the export goods, the exporter himself wiould be at the spot to explain the same.
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vii. CB relied upon the judgment of the Hon'ble CESTAT, Delhi in the matter of
M/s. Trinity International Forwarders, Jaipur Vs. Commissioner of Customs
(Preventive), Jaipur vide Final Order No. 50978/2023 dated 02-08-2023 in Appeal
No. 54942 of 2023. The Appellant in this case has also provided Customs Broker's
Services to the same exporter i.e., M/s. Janman Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd.

viii. The CB prayed that their Licence may not be revoked and no punitive action

under the CBLR 2018, may be taken against them

7. DISSCUSSION AND FINDINGS:-

I have gone through the case, material evidence on record, the Show Cause
Notice dated 27.02.2023, and Inquiry Report dated 03.11.2023, written
andsubmissions of the said CB.

7.1 | observe that the charges against the said CB is of violation of regulation
10(d), 10(e), 10(f), 10(k), 10(n) and 10(q) of CBLR, 2018 made vide Show Cause
Notice No. 37/2022-23 dated 27.02.2023 issued by Pr. Commissioner of Customs
(General), NCH, Mumbai. The Inquiry Officer vide inquiry report dated 03.11.2023
held the charges of violation of regulations 10(d), 10(e}, 10(f), 10(k), 10(n) and 10(q)
of CBLR, 2018 as “Proved”

7.2 For brevity, 1 refrain from reproducing the brief facts of the case which have
already being discussed above. I, now, examine the charges in the SCN

sequentially.

7.3.1 With regard to violation of Regulation 10{d) of CBELR, 2018:
7.3.1.1 The said regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018 reads as : -
“A Customs broker shall advise his client to comply with the provisions of the

Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations thereof, and in case of non-
compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of
Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be;”

7.3.1.2 10 in his report submitted that CB had not advised the exporter and
abetted the exporter by declaring incorrect value of the goods in the Shipping Bills
against the fake invoices to avail undue drawback and did not bring the matter
to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of the Customs or the Asistant
Commissioner of the Customs. Thus, the CB had not only properly advised the
exporter while filing the Shipping Bills but also abetted the wrong doer and
thereby failed in his duty to inform the same to the Department. Therefore, 10
proved that CB had violated the Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

7.3.1.3 CB in his defence submitted that while making physical verification of
the office premises of the exporter, the CB had interacted with Shri Uday Desai
and Shri Tushar Ashwin Bhatt, the Directors of the exporter company. There was
no occasion for the CB to meet its obligation under Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR,
2018. There is nothing on record that the CB did not advise the exporter about
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declaring correct value and claiming only due drawback. There was nothing to be
brought to the notice of the Deputy Cgmmissioner of Customs or Assistant
Commissioner of Customs, as the case mgy be, as there was no non-compliance
noticed by the CB.
7.3.1.4 1 find from the offence report tHat various export firms including M/s
Janman Lifestyle Pvt Ltd was procuring fake purchase bills against the export
consignments from one Mr. Suhel Ansari| M/s Janman Lifestyle Pvt Ltd claimed
undue export benefits by overvaluing the] exports, whereas cheaper material is
exported and to justify the value of the good s, fake invoices from Shri Suhel Ansari
are procured showing the higher purchape price. As per Consulate General of
India, Dubai, UAE enquiry report, original factual unit value of the exported goods
were found abnormally low compared to|declared value in the Shipping Bills,
which clearly shows that the transactior] value is incorrect, inflated, value of
goods misdeclared by the exporter M/s PJanman Lifestyle Pvt Ltd. Hence, it is
impossible to assume that the exporter without wilful collusion with CB could have
exported the impugned goods, therefore| the CB cannot shy away from the
responsibilities & obligations cast upon thegn under the CBLR, 2018.

In this context, I rely upon the judgment of Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbai in the

case of M/s Eagle Transport Services Vs Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai in

1997 (96) E.L.T. 469 (Tribunal) wherein ough the matter was different yet the
ratio of judgement may be applied to the present case. In this case, Hon'ble
CESTAT, Mumbai has held at para no. 7 {relevant portion) that
“q Custom house agent has a very sigpificant role to play in the clearance of
goods through Customs and Port Trust. Such clearance involves application of
many specialized laws and detailed propedures often contain complex statutory
requirements. It is for this reason that|Customs Brokers have been licensed.
Before he is granted permanent Iicen,si, he has to qualify an examination in
dures is vested. The object of these
Brokers acts honestly and efficiently

in the conduct of their business. It is npt difficult to foresee the consequences
that would aim the Custom House Agenf does not co-act in such a manner. The
Custom House Agent makes various representations before the Custom House
on behalf of the importer and exportgr relating to the nature of the goods
conditions under which they were impofted their value etc. The statements that
he makes and the information that he prévide are crucial for assessing the goods
to duty and deciding whether the impor{is prohibited or not. The Custom House
Agent thus can the status of a proft ionally qualified person akin to an
advocate, Chartered Accountant or number of other professions which requires
a minimum standards of knowledge fot minimum standards of conduct. If the

Custom House Agent acts negligently o} dishonestly, the Custom House can be
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defrauded money due to the Government, and in good faith permit import or
export of prohibited goods.”

From the above facts and circumstances, I am of the considered view that
the CB failed to advise the exporter to comply with the provisions of the Act, other
allied Acts and the rules and regulations made thereofand in case of non compliance
did not bring the matter to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or
Assistant Commissioner of Customs. Therefore, I hold that the CB has violated the
provisions of Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR, 2018.

7.3.2 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(e} of CBLR, 2018:
7.3.2.1 The said regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: -

“A Customs broker shall exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of any

information which he imparts to a client with reference to any work related to clearance
of cargo or baggage;~

7.3.2.2 10 in his report submitted that it was found that if the CB had seen
documents relating to meeting the criteria to claim the Drawbacks and checked the
correctness of relevant declaration, such fraudulent export could not have been
possible. CB did not exercise due diligence and did not impart the information
relating to Drawback Rules to the client but aided the exporter in availing undue
drawback by overvaluing the exports, whereas in reality cheaper material was
exported. Therefore, 10 proved that CB had violated the Regulation 10(e) of the
CBLR, 2018.

7.3.2.3 CB in his defence submitted that they had checked each and every
document in respect of the 04 export consignments which were handled by him and
found every detail correct as per law. The same have been verified by the Customs
Officers also and found everything in order and thereafter only allowed the exports.
The valuation was also verified by the Customs officers and found to be fair. There
is nothing on record that there is any lapse on the part of the CB on this count.
7.3.2.4 1 find from the offence report that as per Consulate General of India,
Dubai, UAE enquiry report, original/actual unit value of the exported goods were
found abnormally low compared to the declared value in the Shipping Bills which
clearly shows that transaction value is incorrect, inflated, value of goods misdeclared
by the exporter. It is obligations and duty of the CB to exercise due diligence to
ascertain the correctness of information imparted to a client with reference to
any work related to cargo, the CB failed to do so, otherwise exporter could not
have made an atterpt to export gocds at such high valuations on the basis of
fake invoices, which is a gross violation on the part of the CB under the provisions
of Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR, 2018. I also find that, the CB cannot shy away
from the responsibilities cast upon them under the regulation 10(e) of the CBLR,
2018 by stating that determining the mis-declaration in terms of valuation is the

officer’s responsibility. Therefore, 1 find that there is no merit in the CB’s
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submission in this regard.

From the above facts and circumstag

ices, | am of the considered view that

the CB failed to exercise due diligence to a
in respect of fraudulent exported goods. Th
the provisions of Regulation 10(e) of the C

7.3.3 With regard to violation of Re

7.3.3.1 The said regulation 10(f) of CBLR, :

ertain the correctness of information
refore, | hold that the CB has violated
LR, 2018.

of CBLR, 2018:

ation 10

2018 reads as: -

" A Customs broker shall not withhol@ information contained in any order,

instruction or public notice relating to clearc
Customs authorities, as the case may be,

information,”

nce of cargo or baggage issued by the

from a client who is entitled to such

7.3.3.2 10 in his report submitted that it §s the responsibility of the CB to inform

the exporter about the instructions and the

[Public Notice regarding the claiming of

drawback. In the said matter, CB has apetted the exporter by declaring the

incorrect value of the goods in the Shipping
undue drawback. It clearly shows that the
the exporter to comply with Rule 3, Rule 16
Therefore, 10 proved that CB had violated t.
7.3.3.3 CB in his defence submitted that

Bills against the fake invoices to avail

EB has withheld the information from

d Rule 16A of Drawback Rules, 1995.
ne Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR, 2018.
they had always informed all its clients

including the exporter herein about instru¢tions and public notices regarding the

claim of the drawback. The export goods al
called fake invoices (which in fact are real g

and checked by the Customs Officers and 1d

hd export documents including the so-
ind genuine) were scrupulously verified

bund in order.

7.3.3.4

I find that exporter did not furnish the declarations at the time of exports

in format annexed with the circular No. 16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009. As per

the said format exporter were inter-alia re

address of the traders from whom export go
also required to declare that they are not th
were not registered under the erstwhile C

purchased these goods from a trader who was

to declare the name and complete
ds had been purchased. The exporter is
= manufacturer of the export goods and
entral Excise Act, 1944 and they had

also not registered under the erstwhile

Central Excise Act, 1944, They were also rgquired to declare that no rebate (input
rebate or/ and final product rebate) would bd taken against the exports made against
the Shipping Bills. However, during the course of investigation, M/s Janman Lifestyle
tion. Thus, the CB failed to verify the
annexed with the circular No.16/2009-

Pvt Ltd failed to produce any such declard
declarations at the time of exports in format

ligence on the part of the CB.

From the above facts, ] am of the condidered view that the CB failed to inform
the exporter about the circular No.16/2009-Customs dated 25.05.2009. Therefore,
I hold that the CB has violated the provigions of Regulation 10(f) of the CBLR,

2018.

Customs dated 25.05.2009, which is gross



7.3.4 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(k) of CBLR, 2018:
7.3.4.1 The said regulation 10(k) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: -

" A Customs broker shall maintain upto date records such as bill of entry, shipping
bill, transhipment application, etc. and all correspondence and other papers
relating to his business as Customs Broker and also accounts including financial
transactions in an orderly and itemised manner as may be specified by the Deputy
Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may
be; and keep them current;”
7.3.4.2 10 in his report submitted that the CB in their letter dated 06.05.2022
has not clearly brought out whether exporters address was physically verified and
all the export related documents were carefully verified. CB had not provided any
proof of having conducted KYC and physical verification of the exporters address.
Further during investigation, no one from CB M/s Ok Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd (11/887)
appeared before SIIB(X), ACC, Mumbai to give submissions. I0 submitted that the
CB failed to maintain records, therefore the CB did not appear before the
Investigation Agency. Therefore, IO proved that CB had violated the Regulation
10(k) of the CBLR, 2018.
7.3.4.3 The CB in his defence submitted that they had maintained records like
KYC and Shipping Bills which are being produced for verification. Further, the
exports related to the present case pertain to a period which is more than 06 years
old and there is no prescribed time limitations under the CBLR or the Customs Act,
1962 for which the CB has to maintain the records. CB submitted that as per the
CBLR, the records to be preserved for 05 years as this is the maximum period of
limitation.
7.3.4.4 1 find that the CB in his defence submitted that the exports related to the
present case is more than 06 years old and as per CBLR, 2018 the CB has to maintain
the records till the period of limitation i.e. 5 years. In this regard, I find that as per
Regulation 10(p) of the CBLR, 2018, CB shall maintain all records and accounts that
are required to be maintained under these regulations and preserve for at least
five years and all such records and accounts shall be made available at any time
for the inspection of officers authorised for this purpose. Further, if the case is
with any investigation agency, it cannot be argued that the CB has to maintain the
records till the period of limitation i.e. 5 years as per CBLR, 2018. Therefore, the CB’s
argument does not hold merit on this ground.

From the above facts, I am of the considered view that the CB failed to
maintain upto date records of his business as Customs Broker and accounts
including financial transactions in an orderly and itemized manner. Therefore, I
hold that the CB has violated the provisions of Regulation 10(k) of the CBLR, 2018.

7.3.5 With regard to violation of Regulation 10(n) of CELR, 2018:
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fraudulent exports would not have taken place. The charged CB never produced
any concrete evidence in order to prove that they verified the functioning of the
exporting firm by using reliable, independent, authentic documents. Mere taking
receipt of the KYC documents does not fulfill the obligations under the Regulation
10(n) of the CBLR, 2018. 1 find that the CB in the present case showed an act of
carelessness which resulted in fraudulent activities of export, hence I don’t have
any doubt in holding that the CB has violated the Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR,
2018.

From the above facts and circumstarices, I am of the considered view that the
CB in the present case showed an act of carelessness which resulted in fraudulent
activities of export. Therefore, I hold that the CB has violated the provisions of
Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018,

7.3.6 With regard to violation of Regulation 10{q) of CBLR, 2018:
7.3.6.1 The said regulation 10(qg) of CBLR, 2018 reads as: -
“A Customs Broker shall co-operate with the Customs authorities and shall join

investigations promptly in the event of an inquiry against them or their employees”.

7.3.6.2 10 in his report submitted that during investigation, it was found that the
exporter claimed dury drawback using fake invoices and CB abetted the exporter
to avail non-eligible duty drawback and did not bring the matter to the notice of
the Customs Authorities, thereby violating the Regulation 10(q) of the CBLR, 2018.
Therefore, 10 proved that CB had violated the Regulation 10(n) of the CBLR, 2018.
7.3.6.3 CB in his defence submitted that SIIB(X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai issued
only one Summons to them and at that time, he was travelling for medical
emergency as his mother was sick. This was stated very clearly in the letter dated
06.05.2022. CB submitted that the said Summons required the CB to submit the
KYC and export documents in respect of the exporter, which were duly submitted
along with the letter dated 06.05.2022. In case the CB was required to be examined
by the Customs Authorities, issuance of another Summons was the requirement
which the Investigating Agency failed to do.
7.3.6.4 | find from the offence report that SIIB(X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai issued
only one Summons to the CB M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. In response to the
same the CB replied vide their letter dated 06.05.2022 and submitted the KYC and
export documents and mention that due to medical emergency he was not able to
attend the hearing on the said date. From the records, I find that no other
Summons was issued to the CB for recording their statement or efforts were not
made to contact the CB. Therefore, it cannot be said that the CB had not co-
operated with the investigating agency and not joined the investigation
proceedings. Hence, based on the above analysis, I hold that the CB has not
violated the provisions of Regulation 10(g) of CBLR, 2018.

From the above facts and circumstances, I am of the considered view that
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there is no substantial proof/ records te
provisions of Regulation 10{qg) of the CBLR,

not violated the provisions of Regulation 10

While deciding the matter, I rely upo

} establish that CB has contravened
()18, Therefore, I hold that the CB has
q) of the CBLR, 2018.

n following judgements :-

8.1 The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the cage of Commissioner of Customs V/s. K.

M. Ganatra and Co. in civil appeal no. 29

40 of 2008 upheld the observation of

Hon’ble CESTAT Mumbai in M/s. Noble Agency V/s. Commissioner of Customs,

Mumbai that:

8.2

Viii, (2015(10) LCX 0061), the Hon'ble Madrs

i.

“A Custom Broker occupies a very imp

was supposed fo safeguard the interes

ortant position in the customs House and

s of both the importers and the Customs

department. A lot of trust is kept in CB by the Government Agencies and to ensure

made under CBLR, 2013 and therefo
cction under CBLR, 2013 fnow CBLR,

rendered themselves liable for penal
18)".

Ir1 case of M/s Cappithan Agencies Versus Commissioner Of Customs, Chennai-

s High Court had opined that :-

The very purpose of granting a licen

to a person to act as a Customs House

Agent is for transacting any busine$s relating to the entry or departure of

conveyance or the import or export o
purpose, under Regulation 9 necessa

capability of the person in the matt

determination of value procedures for

goods in any customs station. For that
ry examination is conducted to test the
er of preparation of various documents

assessment and payment of duty, the

extent to which he is conversant with the provisions of certain enactments, etc.

Therefore, the grant of licence to act as

purpose and intent. On a reading of]

a Custom House Agent has got a definite
the Regulations relating to the grant of

licence to act as CHA, it is seen that uju'!e CHA should be in a position to act as

agent for the transaction of any bust

less relating to the entry or departure of

conveyance or the import or export of jgoods at any customs station, he should

also ensure that he does not act as

activities of any of the persons wHo avail his services as CHA.

circumstances, the person playing the

an Agent for carrying on certain illegal
In such

bole of CHA has got greater responsibility.

The very description that one should Be conversant with the various procedures

including the offences under the Custpms Act to act as a Custom House Agent

would show that while acting as CHA|

he should not be a cause for violation of

those provisions. A CHA cannot be permitted to misuse his position as CHA by

taking advantage of his access to the Department. The grant of licence to a

person to act as CHA is to some extent]

to assist the Department with the various

procedures such as scrutinizing the yarious documents to be presented in the
course of transaction of business for eptry and exit of conveyances or the import

or export of the goods. In such circumjstances, great confidence is reposed in a

19




CHA. Any misuse of such position by the CHA will have far reaching
consequences in the transaction of business by the customs house officials.
Therefore, when, by such malpractices, there is loss of revenue to the custom
house, there is every justification for the Respondent in treating the action of the
Petitioner Applicant as detrimental to the interest of the nation and accordingly,
final order of revoking his licence has been passed.

ii. Inview of the above discussions and reasons and the finding that the petitioner
has not fulfilled their obligations under above said provisions of the Act, Rules
and Regulations, the impugned order, confirming the order for continuation of
prohibition of the licence of the petitioner is sustainable in law, which warrants
no interference by this Court. Accordingly, this writ petition is dismissed.

8.3 The Hon'ble CESTAT Delhi in case of M/S. Rubal Logistics Pvt. Ltd. Versus

Commissioner of Customs (General) wherein in (para 6.1) opined that :-

"Para 6.1 These provisions reguire the Customs Broker to exercise due
diligence to ascertain the correctness of any information and to advice the
client accordingly. Though the CHA was accepted as having no mensrea of the
noticed mis-declaration /under- valuation or mis-quantification but from his
own statement acknowledging the negligence on his part to properly ensure
the same, we are of the opinion that CH definitely has committed violation of
the above mentioned Regulations. These Regulations caused a mandatory
duty upon the CHA, who is an important link between the Customs Authorities
and the importer/exporter. Any dereliction/lack of due diligence since has
caused the Exchequer loss in terms of evasion of Customs Duty, the original
adjudicating authority has rightly imposed the penalty upon the appellant

herein.”

8.4 CB submitted in his submission that regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018 mandates
the inquiry proceedings to be completed within 270 days, however in the instant
case 394 days (on 26.12.2023) have been taken from the receipt of the offence
report. CB submitted that in light of this fact, the proceedings under CBLR,2018
have abated.

With regard to submission of the CB in respect of present inquiry is barred by
time limitation, I rely on the decision of Hon’ble High Court of Judicature at Bombay
in the case of Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), Mumbai Versus Unison
Clearing P. Ltd. reported in 2018 (361) E.L.T. 321 (Bom.), which stipulates that:

“the time limit contained in Regulation 20 cannot be construed to be
mandatory and is held to be directory. As it is already observed above that
though the time line framed in the Regulation need to be rigidly applied, faimess
would demand that when such time limit is crossed, the period subsequently
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consumed for completing the inguiry s
the causes on account of which the ti

ensure that the inquiry proceeding

hould be justified by giving reasons and

me limit was not adhered to. This would

s which are initiated are completed

expeditiously, are not prolonged and some checks and balances must be ensured.

One step by which the unnecessary de
for the delay or non-adherence to thi:

lays can be curbed is recording of reasons
 time limit by the Officer conducting the

inquiry and making him accountable fgr not adhenng to the time schedule. These

reasons can then be tested to derive a
time line prescribed in the Regulation,

which the provisions contained in Reg

ronclusion whether the deviation from the
is “reasonable”. This is the only way by
Wlation 20 can be effectively implemented

in the interest of both parties, namelly, the Revenue and the Customs House

Agent.

In the light of the aforesaid disg

ussion, the appeals filed by the Revenue

succeed and the question of law framgd in the appeals is answered by holding

that the CESTAT was not justified in s4
Customs Brokers’ Licence on the grou

notice of deviation or omission and

riting aside the order or suspension of the
nd of delay between suspension and the

it cannot be laid down as an absolute

proposition of law that delay in ang immediate action of suspension or

initiation of inquiry within a period of] 90 days would vitiate the action of the

Commissioner. .........."

In view of the above, I find that thg

ugh the delay has occurred in inquiry

proceedings owing to unavoidable adminiftrative reasons such as transfer and

posting of the officers etc. and to an extent
the Inquiry Officer. However, such delay c
cannot neutralise the acts of omission and c

Honble High Court of Judicature at Bom

dr to adjournment sought by the CB from

not be fatal to outcome of ingquiry and
bmmission already committed by the CB.
bay also observed that the time limit

contained in Regulation 20 cannot be consfrued to be mandatory and is held to be

directory.

9. I have gone through the various Case LaTvs referred by the said CB in his various

submissions and observed that the ratios of
squarely applicable in the instant case, as g
and clearly distinguishable.
10,

Broker who directly deals with the impor

In a regime of trade facilitation, a lot

regulations by the CB mandated in the C

persons to get away with import-export violt

11. Thus in view of the above, I hold thal

(11/887) failed to comply with the Regulati
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he facts and circumstances are different

bf trust is being placed on the Customs
ters / exporters. Failure to comply with
LR,2018 gives room for unscrupulous

tions and revenue frauds.

- the CB M/s. 0.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd
bn 10(d), 10(e), 10(f), 10(k) and 10{n) of




the CBLR, 2018, as discussed Supra and is liable for penal action under Regulation
14 and 18 of CBLR, 2018. However, on the basis of facts on record, I observe that
the CB had filed only 04 Shipping Bills on behalf of the exporter M/s. Janman
Lifestyles Pvt. Ltd. amounting to a drawback of Rs. 0.88 Lakhs. Further, it cannot

be substantiated that the Custom Broker connived with the exporter in the said

fraud, hence mens rea could not be established. Hence, | am of the view that

maximum penalty of revocation of license under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018 is

not justifiable. Accordingly, I pass the following order.

ORDER

12. I, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General), in exercise of the power

conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the following

order:

(i) I hereby impose penalty of Rs. 50,000/-(Rupees Fifty Thousand
only) on M/s. O.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd (PAN No, AAAC03043J) (CB No. 11/887)
under Regulation 18 of the CBLR, 2018.

(ii) 1 hereby order for forfeiture of entire amount of security deposit furnished
by the CB, under Regulation 14 of the CBLR, 2018.

(il However, I refrain from revoking the CB License No.11/887 under Regulation
14 of the CBLR, 2018.

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken

or purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the

Customs Act, 1962, or any other act for the time being in force in the Union of India.

To,

o ’?’0 7 B(l-

\
|sumpf )

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GENERAL)
MUMBAI ZONE-I

M/S. 0.K. Cargo Craft Pvt. Ltd. (11/887) (Pan: Aaac03043j),
Office No 28, Ambika Terrace, 1 st Floor,66/4 Clive Cross Lane,
Dana Bunder, Masjid (East)

Mumbai-400009




Copy to,
1. The Pr. Chief Commissioner/Chief Corpmissioner of Customs, Mumbai 1, II, III

Zone.

. All Pr. Commissioners/Commissioners|of Customs, Mumbai I, II, III Zone

. CIU's of NCH, ACC & JNCH

. DRI, MZU, Mumbai.

. SIIB(X), ACC, Bahar, Mumbai

. EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request tg circulate among all departments.

. JNCH (Admn) with a request to circulafe among all concerned.

. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai.

10. Notice Board

11, Office Copy

12. Guard File (Admin)

W o ~N & ;h A W M
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